

ANSI/AAMA/NWWDA 101/I.S.2-97 TEST REPORT

Rendered to:

EARTHWISE GROUP LLC

SERIES/MODEL: 143.191CA PRODUCT TYPE: PVC Casements

	Summary of Results			
Title	Test	Test	Test	Test
1 tte	Specimen #1	Specimen #2	Specimen #3	Specimen #4
Dating	C-LC20	C-LC25	C-C45	C-C55
Kating	108 x 78	72 x 78	48 x 60	48 x 60
Air Infiltration	0.06 cfm/ft ²	0.04 cfm/ft ²	N/A	N/A
Water Resistance Test Pressure	9.75 psf	N/A	N/A	N/A
Uniform Load Deflection Test Pressure	±20.0 psf	±25.0 psf	±45.0 psf	±55.0 psf
Uniform Load Structural Test Pressure	±30.0 psf	±37.5 psf	±67.5 psf	±82.5 psf
Forced Entry Resistance	Grade 10	Grade 10	Grade 10	Grade 10

Reference should be made to ATI Report No. 56638.04-201-47 for complete test specimen description and data.

849 Western Avenue North St. Paul, MN 55117 phone: 651-636-3835 fax: 651-636-3843 www.archtest.com



ANSI/AAMA/NWWDA 101/I.S.2-97 TEST REPORT

Rendered to:

EARTHWISE GROUP LLC 107 Pierce Road Clifton Park, New York 12065

Report No.:	56638.04-201-47
Test Date:	02/16/05
Through:	03/28/05
Original Report Date:	04/27/05
Revised Report Date:	05/20/05
Expiration Date:	02/16/09

Project Summary: Architectural Testing, Inc. (ATI) was contracted by Deceuninck North America, LLC to witness testing on four Deceuninck Series/Model 141.194, casement windows at Deceuninck North America, LLC test facility in Monroe, Ohio. The samples tested successfully met the performance requirements for the following ratings: Test Specimen #1: C-LC20 108 x 78; Test Specimen #2: C-LC25 72 x 78; Test Specimen #3: C-C45 48 x 60; Test Specimen #4: C-C55 48 x 60. This report is a reissue of Report No. 56638.01-201-47. This report is reissued in the name of Earthwise Group LLC through written authorization of Deceuninck North America, LLC. Test specimen description and results are reported herein.

General Note: An asterisk (*) next to the performance grade indicates that the size tested for optional performance was smaller than the Gateway test size for the product type and class.

Test Specification: The test specimens were evaluated in accordance with ANSI/AAMA/NWWDA 101/I.S.2-97, Voluntary Specifications for Aluminum, Vinyl (PVC) and Wood Windows and Glass Doors.

Test Specimen Description:

Series/Model: 143.191CA

Product Type: Various PVC Casements

Test Specimen #1: C-LC20 108 x 78

Overall Size: 9'0" wide by 6' 6" high

Sash Size (2): 2' 11" wide by 6' 4-3/8" high

Fixed Sash Size: 2' 11" wide by 6' 4-3/8" high

849 Western Avenue North St. Paul, MN 55117 phone: 651-636-3835 fax: 651-636-3843 www.archtest.com



56638.04-201-47 Page 2 of 8 Revision Date: 05/20/05

Test Specimen Description: (Continued)

Test Specimen #1: C-LC20 108 x 78 (Continued)

Glazing Details: The window utilized a nominal 3/4" thick insulating glass fabricated from two nominal double-strength annealed sheets separated by an aluminum-butyl composite spacer system. The glass was set from the exterior against a silicone back bedding; vinyl glazing beads were used on the exterior.

Reinforcement: The sash stiles were reinforced with aluminum reinforcement (Deceuninck North America, LLC Part Drawing No. 10500006). The sill was reinforced with three aluminum reinforcements (Deceuninck North America, LLC Part Drawing No. 10202004). The common frame stiles were reinforced with aluminum reinforcements (Deceuninck North America, LLC Part Drawing No. 10300028-A).

Test Specimen #2: C-LC25 72 x 78

Overall Size: 6'0" wide by 6' 6" high

Sash Size (2): 2' 11" wide by 6' 4-3/8" high

Glazing Details: The window utilized a nominal 3/4" thick insulating glass fabricated from two nominal double-strength annealed sheets separated by an aluminum-butyl composite spacer system. The glass was set from the exterior against a silicone back bedding; vinyl glazing beads were used on the exterior.

Reinforcement: The sash stiles and rails were reinforced with aluminum reinforcement (Deceuninck North America, LLC Part Drawing No. 10500006). The sill was reinforced with three aluminum reinforcements (Deceuninck North America, LLC Part Drawing No. 10202004). The common frame stiles were reinforced with aluminum reinforcements (Deceuninck North America, LLC Part Drawing No. 10300028-A).

Test Specimen #3: C-C45 48 x 60

Overall Size: 4' 0" wide by 5' 0" high

Sash Size (2): 1' 10-7/8" wide by 4' 10-3/8" high

Glazing Details: The window utilized a nominal 3/4" thick insulating glass fabricated from two nominal double-strength annealed sheets separated by an aluminum-butyl composite spacer system. The glass was set from the exterior against a silicone back bedding; vinyl glazing beads were used on the exterior.

Reinforcement: None.



56638.04-201-47 Page 3 of 8 Revision Date: 05/20/05

Test Specimen Description: (Continued)

Test Specimen #4: C-C55 48 x 60

Overall Size: 4'0" wide by 5'0" high

Sash Size (2): 1'10-7/8" wide by 4'10-3/8" high

Glazing Details: The window utilized a nominal 3/4" thick insulating glass fabricated from two nominal double-strength annealed sheets separated by an aluminum-butyl composite spacer system. The glass was set from the exterior against a silicone back bedding; vinyl glazing beads were used on the exterior.

Reinforcement: The sash stiles were reinforced with aluminum reinforcement (Deceuninck North America, LLC Part Drawing No. 10500006). The sill was reinforced with three aluminum reinforcements (Deceuninck North America, LLC Part Drawing No. 10202004). The common frame stiles were reinforced with aluminum reinforcements (Deceuninck North America, LLC Part Drawing No. 10300028-A).

The following descriptions apply to all specimens.

Finish: All PVC was white.

Weatherstripping:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	Location
3/8" co-extruded vinyl leaf	1 Row	Sash perimeter
Co-extruded vinyl bulb	1 Row	Sash perimeter

Frame Construction: All frame members were miter-cut and welded.

Sash Construction: All sash members were miter-cut and welded.

Hardware:

Description	<u>Quantity</u>	Location
Roto-operator	2	Sill (one per sash)
Dual-arm casement hinges	4	Head and sill (two per sash)



56638.04-201-47 Page 4 of 8 Revision Date: 05/20/05

Test Specimen Description: (Continued)

Hardware: (Continued)

<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	Location
Multi point lock with single bar actuator	2	Frame jamb with lock points at 5", 25-1/2", 46-1/2" and 67" from sill with keepers adjacent on the sash (one per sash)
Snubbers (Test Specimens 1, 2, and 3)	4	Hinge jamb, 15" from head and sill (two per sash)
Snubbers (Test Specimen 4)	6	Hinge jamb, 15" from head and sill, and midspan (three per sash)

Installation: The test units were installed within a wood test buck with $#10 \ge 5/8$ " screws through the nail flange spaced 3" from each corner and 6" on center. The nail flange was sealed to the buck with silicone.

Test Results:

The results are tabulated as follows:

<u>Paragraph</u>	Title of Test - Test Method	Results	Allowed
Test Specime	e <u>n #1</u> : C-LC20 108 x 78		
2.1.2	Air Infiltration per ASTM E 283 1.57 psf (25 mph)	0.06 cfm/ft^2	$0.30 \text{ cfm/ft}^2 \text{ max.}$
N. //1 m			1 1

Note #1: The tested specimen meets (or exceeds) the performance levels specified in ANSI/AAMA/NWWDA 101/I.S.2-97 for air infiltration.

2.1.3 Water Resistance per ASTM E 547 (See Note #2)

Note #2: The client opted to begin at a pressure higher than the minimum required. Those results are listed under "Optional Performance."



Test Results: (Continued)

Test Specimen #1: C-LC20 108 x 78 (Continued)

Paragraph	Title of Test - Test Method	<u>Results</u>	Allowed
2.1.4.1	Uniform Load Deflection per ASTM (Deflections reported were taken on th (Loads were held for 52 seconds)	E 330 ne common frame m	ullion)
	20.0 psf (positive)	0.83"	See Note #3
	20.0 psf (negative)	1.15"	See Note #3

Note #3: The Uniform Load Deflection test is not a requirement of ANSI/AAMA/NWWDA 101/I.S.2-97 for this product designation. The deflection data is recorded in this report for special code compliance and information only.

2.1.4.2	Uniform Load Structural per ASTM E 330			
	(Permanent sets reported were taken on the common frame mullion)			
	(Loads were held for 20 seconds)			
	30.0 psf (positive)	0.05"	0.30" max.	
	30.0 psf (negative)	0.08"	0.30" max.	
2.1.7	Welded Corner Test	Meets as stated	Meets as stated	
2.1.8	Forced Entry Resistance per AS	ГМ F 588		
	Type: C	Grade: 10		
	Lock Manipulation Test	No entry	No entry	
	Test C1 through C3	No entry	No entry	
	Lock Manipulation Test	No entry	No entry	
2.2.5.6.1	Vertical Deflection Test 60 lbs	0.47"	0.73" max.	
2.2.5.6.2	Hardware Load Test 6.24 lbs/ft ²	No damage	No damage	
Optional Perfo	rmance			
4.3	Water Resistance per ASTM E 9.75 psf	No leakage	No leakage	



56638.04-201-47 Page 6 of 8 Revision Date: 05/20/05

Test Results: (Continued)

Paragraph	Title of Test - Test Method	<u>Results</u>	Allowed
Test Specimer	<u>n #2</u> : C-LC25 72 x 78		
2.1.2	Air Infiltration per ASTM E 283 (S 1.57 psf (25 mph)	See Note #1) 0.04 cfm/ft^2	$0.30 \text{ cfm/ft}^2 \text{ max.}$
Optional Perfo	rmance		
4.4.1	Uniform Load Deflection per AST (Deflections reported were taken o (Loads were held for 52 seconds)	M E 330 on the common fr	ame mullion)
	25.0 psf (positive)	1.12"	See Note #3
	25.0 psf (negative)	1.54"	See Note #3
4.4.2	Uniform Load Structural per AST	M E 330	
	(Permanent sets reported were take	en on the commo	n frame mullion)
	(Loads were held for 10 seconds)		
	37.5 psf (positive)	0.07"	0.30" max.
	37.5 psf (negative)	0.13"	0.30" max.

Test Specimen #3: C-C45 48 x 60

Optional Performance

4.4.1	Uniform Load Deflection per ASTM E 330			
	(Deflections reported were taken on the common frame mullion) (Loads were held for 52 seconds)			
	45.0 psf (positive)	0.63"	See Note #3	
	45.0 psf (negative)	0.69"	See Note #3	
4.4.2	Uniform Load Structural per ASTM E 330			
	(Permanent sets reported were taken on the common frame mullion)			
	(Loads were held for 10 seco	nds)		
	67.5 psf (positive)	0.04"	0.23" max.	
	67.5 psf (negative)	0.09"	0.23" max.	



56638.04-201-47 Page 7 of 8 Revision Date: 05/20/05

Test Results: (Continued)

Paragraph	Title of Test - Test Method	<u>Results</u>	Allowed
Test Specime	<u>n #4</u> : C-C55 48 x 60		
Optional Perfo	ormance		
4.4.1	Uniform Load Deflection per AST (Deflections reported were taken on (Loads were held for 52 seconds) 55.0 psf (positive)	M E 330 in the common fra 0.67 "	ame mullion) See Note #3
4.4.2	55.0 psf (negative) Uniform Load Structural per ASTN (Permanent sets reported were take (Loads were held for 10 seconds)	0.82" A E 330 n on the commo	See Note #3
	82.5 psf (positive) 82.5 psf (negative)	0.04" 0.02"	0.23" max. 0.23" max.

Note: A lead check swab test was performed on all polymeric profiles. The test result was negative for the presence of lead (Pb).

This report is reissued in the name of Earthwise Group LLC through written authorization of Decenninck North America, LLC to whom the original report was rendered. The original Decenninck North America, LLC Report No. is 56638.01-201-47.

Detailed drawings, representative samples of the test specimen, and a copy of this report will be retained by ATI for a period of four years from the original test date. The above results were secured by using the designated test methods and they indicate compliance with the performance requirements of the above referenced specification. This report does not constitute certification of this product, which may only be granted by the certification program administrator. This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of Architectural Testing, Inc.

For ARCHITECTURAL TESTING, INC:

Eric J. Schoenthaler Technician

EJS:vlm Attachments (pages): Appendix A: Drawings (14) Daniel A. Johnson Regional Manager



Revision Log

<u>Rev. #</u>	Date	Page(s)	Revision(s)
1	05/16/05	2 and 3	Revisions made were correcting the sash height dimension - Reissue Report No. 56638.01-201-47 in the name of Earthwise Group LLC
2	05/20/05	Cover	Revisions made were correcting the design pressures of unit #3



Appendix A

Drawings







Architectural Testing Test sample complies with these details. Deviations are noted. Report# 56638 Date 2-16-00 Tech_ 13-28-05

DAYTON TECHNOLOGIES						
NHD .	Model 14	1.194 Case	ment XOX			
aravn by	RH	. 9472	3/28/00			
DIECKEI 3%		PATO				
SCALE 1	5 .C.	INC AD	141194CA-XUX			

	141.194 CA - BILL OF M	ATERIALS	(Roto Hardware)		
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	PART NO.	FAB DWG. NO	SOURCE
1	HEAD 🔨 /	1	P8056	P8056F17	A A
2	SILL /	1	P8056	P8056F18	A
3	LOCK JAMB	1	P8056	P8056F19	A
4	HINGE JAMB	1	P8056	P8056F03	A
5	TOP RAIL	1	P5484	P5484F09	A
6	BOTTOM RAIL	1	P5484	P5484F10	A
7	KEEPER STILE	1	P5484	P5484F11	A
8	HINGE STILE	1	P5484	P5484F05	A
9	GLAZING BEAD	4	P5473	P5473F01	А
10	OPTIONAL "J" ACCESSORY	4	P8287	P8287F01	A
11	SASH REINFORCEMENT	As Req'd	10500006	10500006F01	000
12	FRAME REINFORCEMENT J	OPT.	10202004	10202004F01	000
13	· · · · ·				
14	3/4" INSULATED GLASS	1	_	_	R
15	GLAZING TAPE	AS REQ'D	V982 (3/8" WIDE)		EE
16	SETTING BLOCKS	AS REQ'D	1/8" x 3/4"		W
17	(REFER TO IG SUPPLIER GUIDELINES)				
18					
19	SCREEN ASSEMBLY	1	TBD	TBD	TBD
20				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
21	SNUBBER	2 or 4	31496		G
22	SNUBBER SCREW (Frame)	2 or 4	#8 x 1/2 PPH		B,Z
23	SNUBBER SCREW (Sash)	2 or 4	#8 x 3/4 PPH		B,Z
24	SASH LIFT BLOCK	1	11780		D
25	SASH LIFT BLOCK SCREW	1	#7 x 3/4 PPH		B, Z
26	SCREW HOUSING (Optional)	4	10300033		A
			I		<u></u>
Rev Da	ate Description	Ву		DAYION IECHN	OLOGIES
			PRELIMINARY	MONROE, OH C	OPYRIGHT 2000
					8/24/2000
					0/24/2000
				DWG NO: 141194CA	ROTO
			Architectural Testing	3	
			Test sample complies with these deta Deviations are note	ils.	
			Report# 56638		
			Date de la company lech		

M. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PART NO. FAB DWG, NO SOUF 7 DPERATOR (Frames Widths : 24" To 40") 1 50.00 XX.XXX Left Hand or Right Hand G 8 MAXIM DUAL ARM OPERATOR 6 19218 - - 0 GASKET 1 10600 Left Hand / 10681 Right Hand - - 2 #8 X 3/4 PFH (Stud Bracket) 3 19218 - - 2 #8 X 3/4 PFH (Stud Bracket) 3 19218 - - 3 TRACK & SLIDER ASSEMBLY 1 11576 92 - - 4 #8 X 3/4 PFH (Stud Bracket) 3 19218 - - 5 HANDLE KNOB S/A 1 1444 - - - 6 WASHABILITY HINGE (Lower Right) 1 14.97.XX XXX - - - 7 WASHABILITY HINGE (Lower Right) 1 14.97.XX XXX - - - - - - - - - -			141194 CA - B	ILL OF MA	ATERIALS		
7 OPERATOR (Family BURL) (G) 8 MAXIM DUAL ARM OPERATOR 1 50.00,XX,XXX Left Hand or Right Hand 6 9 #3 X.34 PPH (Operator) 6 19218 1 0 GASKET 1 31882 1 2 #3 X.34 PPH (Operator) 5 109218 1 2 #3 X.34 PPH (Operator) 3 10880 Left Hand / 10681 Right Hand 1 2 #3 X.34 PPH (Stud Bracket) 3 119218 1 3 TRACK & SLIDER ASSEMBLY 1 11576.92 1 4 #6 X.34 PPH (Stud Bracket) 1 11454 1 5 HANDLE KNOB S/A 1 114.97 XX XXX 1 6 WASHABILTY HINGE (Upper Left / Lower Right) 1 14.97 XX XXX 1 8 19070 8 19070 1 2 9 #7 X S/8 PPH (Hinge Sash Arm) 8 19060 1 2 1 1 21.005 1 2 1 2 <th>TEM NO.</th> <th>DESCRIPTIO</th> <th>N</th> <th>QUANTITY</th> <th>PART NO.</th> <th>FAB DWG. NO</th> <th>SOURC</th>	TEM NO.	DESCRIPTIO	N	QUANTITY	PART NO.	FAB DWG. NO	SOURC
8 MAXIM DUAL ARM OPERATOR 1 50.00.XX XXX Left Hand or Right Hand 9 #8 Xi4 PFH (Operator) 6 1928 1 STUD SPRACKET 1 10680 Left Hand / 10681 Right Hand 2 #8 Xi4 PFH (Stud Bracket) 3 19218 3 TRACK & SLIDER ASSEMBLY 1 11576.92 4 #8 Xi4 PFH 3 19218 5 HANDLE KNOB S/A 1 11434 6 WASHABILITY HINGE (Upper Left / Upper Right) 1 14.97 XX XXX 7 WASHABILITY HINGE (Upper Left / Lower Right) 1 14.97 XX XXX 8 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 3/8 PFH (DERCALT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19060 0 SPLINE CAP 1 21306 1 1 21306 1 1 21306 1 2 1 24-33 6 1 3 1 24-33 6 1 4 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 24-33 6 5 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 2	27 - C	OPERATOR (Frame	es Widths : 24" To 40")				G
9 #8 X34 PFH (Coperator) 6 19218 1 31882 1 2 #8 X34 PFH (Stud Bracket) 3 3 TRACK & SLIDER ASSEMBLY 1 4 #8 X 34 PFH (Stud Bracket) 3 5 TRACK & SLIDER ASSEMBLY 1 4 #8 X 34 PFH 3 5 HANDLE KNOB S/A 1 6 WASHABILITY HINGE (Lower Left / Lower Right) 1 7 WASHABILITY HINGE (Lower Left / Lower Right) 1 8 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDER/CLIT (§. S.) (Hinge Track) 8 9 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDER/CLIT (§. S.) (Hinge Track) 8 9 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDER/CLIT (§. S.) (Hinge Track) 8 9 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDER/CLIT (§. S.) (Hinge Track) 8 9 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDER/CLIT (§. S.) (Hinge Track) 8 1 21306	28	MAXIM DUA	LARM OPERATOR	1	50.00.XX.XXX Left Hand or Right Ha	ind	
0 GASKET 1 3182 Image: Constraint of the constene constraint of the constraint of the constene constr	29	#8 X 3/4 PFI	I (Operator)	6	19218		
1 STUD BRACKET 1 10680 Left Hand / 10681 Right Hand 2 #8 X34 PFH (Stud Bracket) 3 19218 3 TPACK & SLIDER ASSEMBLY 1 11576.92 4 #8 X34 PFH (Stud Bracket) 3 19218 5 HANDLE KNOB S/A 1 11454 6 WASHABILTY HINGE (Lower Left / Upper Right) 1 14.97.XX.XXX 8 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 5/8 PFH (Hinge Sash Arm) 8 19070 1 21306	30	GASKET		1	31882		
2 #8 X 34 PFH (Stud Bracket) 3 19218 3 TRACK & SLIDER ASSEMBLY 1 11576.92 4 #8 X 34 PFH 3 19218 5 HANDLE KNOB S/A 1 11454 6 WASHABILTY HINGE (Lower Left / Upper Right) 1 14.97.XX.XXX 7 WASHABILTY HINGE (Lower Left / Lower Right) 1 14.97.XX.XXX 8 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 5/8 PFH (Hinge Sash Arm) 8 19070 0 SPLINE CAP 1 21306 1 1 21306 1 2 1 21306 1 2 1 2132 1 3 1 2132 1 4 40CK 2 21132 5 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 24-33 6 #8.32 X 38 PPH SELF THREADING SCREW 2 19545 3 1 18UPPORT PLATE 2 21132 7 #8.43 X 1PPH (The Bar Guide) 4 OR 6 19230 1 8	31	STUD BRAC	KET	1	10680 Left Hand / 10681 Right Han	d	
3 TRACK & SLIDER ASSEMBLY 1 11576.92 4 #8X 3/4 PFH 3 19218 5 HANDLE KNOB S/A 1 11454 6 WASHABILITY HINGE (Lower Right) 1 14.97.XX.XXX 7 WASHABILITY HINGE (Lower Right) 1 14.97.XX.XXX 8 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 5/8 PFH (Hinge Sash Arm) 8 19060 0 SPLINE CAP 1 21306 - 1 2 - - - 3 ISUPPORT PLATE 2 21306 - 2 - - - - 3 TIE BAR GUIDE 2 OR 3 40726 - 3 TIE BAR GUIDE 2 OR 3 40726 - - 3 TIE BAR ASSEMBLY 1 REFPER 2 OR 3 31415 Left Hand / 31414 Right Hand - - 1 #8 X 1 PPH (Keeper) 4 OR 6 19230 - - - 2 TIE BAR ASSEMBLY 1 REFER TO FAE P5484F04	32	#8 X 3/4 PFI	I (Stud Bracket)	3	19218		
4 #8 X 3/4 PFH 3 19218 5 HANDLE KNOB S/A 1 11454 6 6 WASHABILITY HINGE (Upper Left / Lower Right) 1 14.97, XX, XXX 6 7 WASHABILITY HINGE (Upper Left / Lower Right) 1 14.97, XX, XXX 6 8 #7 X 1/2 PFH (UblDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 6 9 #7 X 5/8 PFH (Hinge Sash Arm) 8 19060 6 0 SPLINE (CAP 1 21306 6 1 1 21306 6 6 2 2 21132 6 7 4 LOCK 2 21132 6 5 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 24-33 6 4 LOCK 1 24-33 6 5 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 24-33 6 6 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 24-33 6 7 #8-9.2X 3/9 PPH SELT THREADING SCREW 2 21132 6 9 #8 X 1 PPH (Tie Bar Cuide) 4 OR 6 19230 6 <t< td=""><td>33</td><td>TRACK & SL</td><td>IDER ASSEMBLY</td><td>1</td><td>11576.92</td><td></td><td></td></t<>	33	TRACK & SL	IDER ASSEMBLY	1	11576.92		
5 HANDLE KNOB S/A 1 11454 6 WASHABILITY HINGE (Lower Left / Upper Right) 1 14.97,XX,XXX	34	#8 X 3/4 PFI	4	3	19218		
6 WASHABILITY HINGE (Lower Left / Lower Right) 1 14.97.XX.XXX 7 WASHABILITY HINGE (Upper Left / Lower Right) 1 14.97.XX.XXX 8 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 5/8 PFH (Hinge Sash Arm) 8 19060 0 SPLINE CAP 1 21306 1 1 21306 - 2 - - - 3 - - - 4 LOCK - - 5 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 24-33 6 [SUPPORT PLATE 2 21132 7 #8-32 X 3/8 PPH SELF THREADING SCREW 2 19545 3 TIE BAR GUIDE 2 OR 3 40726 3 #8 X 1 PPH (Tie Bar Guide) 4 OR 6 19230 0 KEEPER 2 OR 3 31415 Left Hand / 31414 Right Hand - 1 #8 X 1 PPH (Keeper) 4 OR 6 19230 - 2 TIE BAR GUIDE V OR 19230 - 2 THE BAR ASSEMBLY	35	HANDLE KN	OB S/A	1	11454		
7 WASHABILITY HINGE (Upper Left / Lower Right) 1 14.97.XX,XXX 8 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 5/8 PFH (Hinge Sash Arm) 8 19060 0 SPLINE CAP 1 21306 1 2 1 21306 2	36	WASHABIL	TY HINGE (Lower Left / Upper Right)	1	14.97.XX.XXX		
8 #7 X 1/2 PFH UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track) 8 19070 9 #7 X 5/8 PFH (Hinge Sash Arm) 8 19060	37	WASHABIL	TY HINGE (Upper Left / Lower Right)	1	14.97.XX.XXX		
9 #7 X 5/8 PFH (Hinge Sash Arm) 8 19060 0 SPLINE CAP 1 21306 1 2 1 21306 1 1 2 1 21306 1 1 2 1 21306 1 1 2 1 24-33 6 6 3 4 1 24-33 6 6 4 LOCK 5 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 24-33 6 5 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 24-33 6 6 6 ISUPPORT PLATE 2 21132 1 7 #8-32 X 3/8 PPH SELF THREADING SCREW 2 0R3 40726 1 1 9 #8 X 1 PPH (Tie Bar Guide) 4 OR 6 19230 1 1 2 1 #8 X 1 PPH (Keeper) 4 OR 6 19230 1 2 1 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 1 11/17/1 2 Mate Descript	38	#7 X 1/2 PFI	UNDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track)	8	19070		
0 SPLINE_CAP 1 21306 1 21306	39	#7 X 5/8 PFI	I (Hinge Sash Arm)	8	19060		
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 24-33 6 6 1 </td <td>0</td> <td>SPLINE CAP</td> <td>)</td> <td>1</td> <td>21306</td> <td></td> <td></td>	0	SPLINE CAP)	1	21306		
2	1						
3	12				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
4 LOCK G G 5 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 24-33 6 [SUPPORT PLATE 2 21132 7 #8-32 X 38 PPH SELF THREADING SCREW 2 19545 8 TIE BAR GUIDE 2 OR 3 40726 9 #8 X 1 PPH (Tie Bar Guide) 4 OR 6 19230 0 KEEPER 2 OR 3 31415 Left Hand / 31414 Right Hand 1 #8 X 1 PPH (Keeper) 4 OR 6 19230 2 TIE BAR ASSEMBLY 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 3 1 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 4 1 Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa DAYTON TECHNOLOGIE Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT 1 400 PP CRB Note: MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT 1 Breacket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT 1 Mone 111194 CASEMENT 1 Mone 111194 CASEMENT 1 Est sample compties with these details. 1 Deviations are noted. Report# SL435 Test sample compties with these details.	13					·	
5 LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 24-33	14 1	LOCK					G
6 SUPPORT PLATE 2 21132	15	LOCK ASSE	MBLY	1	24-33		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
7 #8-32 X 3/8 PPH SELF THREADING SCREW 2 19545	6	SUPPORT P	LATE	2	21132		
8 TIE BAR GUIDE 2 OR 3 40726	7	#8-32 X 3/8 I	PPH SELF THREADING SCREW	2	19545		
9 #8 X 1 PPH (Tie Bar Guide) 4 OR 6 19230 0 KEEPER 2 OR 3 31415 Left Hand / 31414 Right Hand 1 #8 X 1 PPH (Keeper) 4 OR 6 19230 2 TIE BAR ASSEMBLY 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 3 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 1 3 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 1 3 1 REVISED LOCK ASSEMBLY CRB 8/29/2000 REVISED LOCK ASSEMBLY CRB Note: DAYTON TECHNOLOGIL 1 Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT 0 1 Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa DWILL 0 1 Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa DWILL 0 1 11/17/ OWN OPE, OH COPYRIGHT 0 1 Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa DWILL MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT 0 1 Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa DWILL DWILL DWILL DWILL DWILL 141194 CA 1 1 DWILL DWILL DWIL	18	TIE BAR GU	IDE	2 OR 3	40726		
D KEEPER 2 OR 3 31415 Left Hand / 31414 Right Hand 1 #8 X 1 PPH (Keeper) 4 OR 6 19230 2 TIE BAR ASSEMBLY 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 3 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04	9	#8 X 1 PPH	(Tie Bar Guide)	4 OR 6	19230		
1 #8 X 1 PPH (Keeper) 4 OR 6 19230 1 2 TIE BAR ASSEMBLY 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 1 3 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 1 4 0 REVISED LOCK ASSEMBLY CRB Note: MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT 1 1 Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT 1 11/17/ Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH 11/17/1 CHRO BY MONROE, OH 11/17/1 MONROE, OH 11/17/1 CHRO BY MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT MONROE, OH 14/1194CA X X X X MONROE, OH 14/1194CA X X X	0	KEEPER		2 OB 3	31415 Left Hand / 31414 Right Har	nd d	
2 TIE BAR ASSEMBLY 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 3 1 REFER TO FAB P5484F04 3 0 0 av Date Description 8/29/2000 REVISED LOCK ASSEMBLY CRB Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH OWN BY: RH 11/17/1 OWN BY: RH 11/17/1 OWN BY: Note: DWN BY: Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH CHKD BY: OWN BY: RH 11/17/1 OWN BY: RH 11/17/1 DWN BY: Note: Deviations are noted. Report# SUL38 Report# SUL38 Architectural Testing	51	#8 X 1 PPH	(Keeper)	4 OB 6	19230		
3 And Entromediation W Date Description By Note: Note: Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa DMNROF, OH COPYRIGHT Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROF, OH COPYRIGHT Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROF, OH COPYRIGHT Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROF, OH COPYRIGHT DWN BY: RH 11/17/1 DWN BY: HH 11/17/1 DWN BY: RH 11/17/1 DWN BY: HH 11/17/1 DWG NO 141194CA Image: Complies with these details. Deviations are noted. Report# Stub 38 Monsolities Monsolities Monsolities	2	TIE BAR AS	SEMBLY	1	BEFEB TO FAB P5484F04		
Date Description By 8/29/2000 REVISED LOCK ASSEMBLY CRB Note: Note: Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT DWN BY: RH 11/17/ OHROBY OHROBY 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: RH 11/17/ OHROBY OHROBY 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: Note: DWN BY: 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: OHH 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: OHH OHKD BY: 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: OHH OHKD BY: OHH 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: OHH OHKD BY: OHH 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: OHH OHH OHH DWN BY: 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: OHH OHH OHH DWN BY: OHH DWN BY: DWN BY: OHH OHH OHH OHH OHH DWN BY: <t< td=""><td>53</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	53						
B/29/2000 REVISED LOCK ASSEMBLY CRB Note: Note: Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa MONROE, OH COPYRIGHT DWN BY: RH 11/17/ CHKD BY: DWG NO: 141194 CASEMENT DWN BY: RH 11/17/ CHKD BY: DWG NO: 141194 CASEMENT Deviations are noted. Report# SUL38	ev	Date	Description	Bv	1		VOLOGIE
Note: Note: NAME 141194 CASEMENT Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa DWN BY RH 11/17/ CHKD BY: DWG NO: 141194CA Architectural Testing Test sample complies with these details. Deviations are noted. Report# 51.638	A 8	3/29/2000	REVISED LOCK ASSEMBLY	CRB	1	MONROE, OH	COPYRIGHT 1
Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa DWN BY: RH 11/17/ CHKD BY: DWG NO: 141194CA Architectural Testing Test sample complies with these details. Deviations are noted. Report# 50638					Note:	NAME: 141194 C	ASEMENT
Снко ву: Dwg No: 141194СА Architectural Festing Test sample complies with these details. Deviations are noted. Report# 50638			·····		Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa	DWN BY: RH	11/17/19
Architectural Testing Test sample complies with these details. Deviations are noted. Report# 51.638					1	СНКО ВУ:	
Test sample complies with these details. Deviations are noted. Report# 56638						DWG NO: 1411	94CA
Test sample complies with these details. Deviations are noted. Report# 56638					Architectural Testing		
Report# 56638					Test sample complies with these details. Deviations are noted.		
керога					Depart Si 128		
	· .				Keport# J G 600		

		141194 CA - B	ILL OF MA	ATERIALS		
NO.	DESCRIPTION	/	QUANTITY	PART NO.	FAB DWG. NO	SOURCE
54	OPERATOR (Recomm	ended : 16" to 24")				G
55	MAXIM DYAD	OPERATOR V	1	50.50.XX.XXX Left Hand or Right Ha	and	
56	#8 X 3/4 PFH (Operator)	6	19218		
57	GASKET		1	31882		
58	STUD BRACKE	Т	1	10680 LH / 10681 RH		
59	#8 X 3/4 PFH (S	Stud Bracket)	3	19218		
60						
61					·	
62	HANDLE KNOB	S/A	1	11454		
63	HINGE W/90 DEGRE	E STOP (Lower Left / Upper Right)	1	14.97.XX.XXX		
64	HINGE W/90 DEGRE	E STOP (Upper Left / Lower Right)	1	14.97.XX.XXX		
65	#7 X 1/2 PFH U	NDERCUT (S.S.) (Hinge Track)	6	19070		
66	#7 X 5/8 PFH (H	linge Sash Arm)	8	19060		
67	SPLINE CAP		1	21306	_	
68						
69	FRAMES 13" To 16" USE	714. SERIES (Application Depen	dant)	50.70.XX.XXX		
70	STUD BRACKE	Τ		11674		
71	(Uses Same Loc	ck System as Wider Casement)				
72	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
73						
74						
75						
76						
77						
78						
79						
80						
Rev	Date	Description	Ву]	DAYTON TECH	NOLOGIES
					MONROE, OH	COPYRIGHT 199
				Note:	NAME: 141194 (ASEMENT
				Use RH Operator with LH Bracket & Vice Versa	DWN BY: RH	11/17/1999
						194CA
				Test sample complies with these det Deviations are noted.	ng ails.	

	·		<u></u>			• •		
		141194 CA -	BILL OF I	MATER	IALS			
ITEM NO.		DESCRIPTION /	QUANTI	ry	PART NO.		FAB DWG. NO	SOURCE
81	MULTIPL	E LITE ACCESSORIES						
82		CENTERBAR (VERTICAL)	AS REQ	D	P5739		P5739F01	A
83		HEAD & SILL FAB 2 LITE /	AS REQ	D	P8056		P8056F09	A
84		HEAD & SILL FAB 3 LITE /	AS REQ	D	P8056		P8056F10	A
85		HEAD & SILL FAB 4 LITE	AS REQ	D	P8056		P8056F11	A
86		HEAD & SILL FAB 5 LITE	AS REQ	D	P8056		P8056F12	A
87		HEAD & SILL FAB 6 LITE	AS REQ	D	P8056		P8056F13	A
88								
89		FIXED LITE SASH	AS REQ	D	P5484			Α
90		FIXED LITE SPACEB	J AS REQ	<u> </u>	P1200			Δ
91					11200			
92		CENTERBAR REINFORCEMENT			10300028			000
93		EIXED LITE MOUNTING SCREWS						000
94		CENTERBAR MOUNTING SCREWS						
95	`	CENTERBAR MOUNTING SCREWS		<u> </u>				
96	1	CENTERBAR MOONTING SCREWS			#0X2 PPN			D, Z
07								
00								
90								
39								
100								
100								
102				·				
103								
104								
105								
106								
107		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Rev	Date	Description		D	AYTON TECHN	IOLOGIES		
A	5/2/2000	Changed Length Of 94 & 95 Per Request - (Fab. Will Chang	e) RH			MÓNI	ROE, OH (COPYRIGHT 199
В	5/3/2000	Changed Length Of 95 Per Request - (Fab. Will Change)	RH	Note:		NAME:	141194 CA	SEMENT
С	6/5/2000	Added Dwg. # For 84, 85, 86, 87	RH			DWN BY:	RH	5/1/2000
T						CHKD BY:		

Test sample complies with these details. Deviations are noted.

Report# <u>56638</u> Dated-14-05/2.28-15 Tech_10





Architectural Testing Test sample complies with these details. Deviations are noted.

Report# 54635 Date 2-14-03/ <u>-03/</u>Tech_ /3-28-05



1. Wall Thickness = .060

2. Unspecified Radii = .015 3. Material to be 6063-T5 Alum.

						DAYTON TI	ECHNOLOGIES Copyright 1999
						NAME: STI	FFENER
				AREA:	.073 Sq. In.	dwn by: RH	DWG NO: A10202004-A
				WEIGHT	.087 Lb / Ft.	AUTH:	AUTH. DATE:
A	8/12/99	Material from Steel to Aluminum	RH	Standard Commercial Tolerances Apply Unless Otherwise Noted		DATE: 7/26/99	SCALE: 1 : 1 "A"
Rev.	Date	Description	By			PART NO: 10202004	DIE NO:

- ,734 -

.327









